change in interest rate and change in market values; change in lapses and future mortality.

The size of the sensitivities were chosen to illustrate the impacts for changes in key variables that would have a
significant impact on the non-DPF liabilities, as well as mainly chosen to facilitate comparison with the sensitivities
disclosed by other major insurers.
(d) Compulsory margins

PGN104 specifies the compulsory margins that need to be added to the best estimate margins. The following
compulsory margins which have not changed since 2005 were added for both 2013 and 2014:

Assumption Margin

Mortality 7,5% (increase or decrease, depending on which alternative increases liabilities)
Morbidity 10%
Medical 15%
Lapse 25% (increase or decrease, depending on which alternative increases liabilities)
Terminations for disability
income benefits in payment 10%
Surrenders 10% (increase or decrease, depending on which alternative increases liabilities)
Expenses 10%
Expense inflation 10% (of estimated escalation rate)
Charge against
investment return 25 basis points in the investment performance-based margin

96

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D
F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  31  D e c e m b e r  2 014  ( c o n t i n u e d )

11.2 Movements in insurance policy liabilities and reinsurance assets – long-term insurance
contracts with and without dpf

group

2014 2013
gross reinsurance net gross reinsurance net
r’000 r’000 r’000 r’000 r’000 r’000

Sickness and disability
policies
– Claims payable

(notified claims) 16 701 – 16 701 14 922 – 14 922
– Unintimated claims (IBNR) 27 832 – 27 832 32 849 – 32 849
– Non-DPF liability 3 207 337 (123 474) 3 330 811 3 301 113 (88 410) 3 389 523
– Cessation benefits

(notified claims) 122 304 – 122 304 124 247 – 124 247
– DPF liability 18 705 124 – 18 705 124 15 152 213 – 15 152 213
Life policies
– Claims payable

(notified claims) 79 863 – 79 863 61 379 – 61 379
– Unintimated claims (IBNR) 5 581 – 5 581 9 768 – 9 768
– Life assurance policy

reserve 12 077 624 11 453 8 275 210 8 065
Other benefits and liabilities 40 560 – 40 560 31 814 – 31 814
Total at beginning
of the year 22 217 379 (122 850) 22 340 229 18 736 580 (88 200) 18 824 780

97

group

2014 2013
gross reinsurance net gross reinsurance net
r’000 r’000 r’000 r’000 r’000 r’000

Change in Insurance policy
liabilities per Statement of
Comprehensive Income 2 397 312 18 445 2 378 867 3 464 076 (34 650) 3 498 726
Change in insurance policy
liabilities per Statement of
Changes in Equity 1 548 – 1 548 8 066 – 8 066
Movement  in claims
liabilities
– arising from current

year claims (5 212) – (5 212) (14 895) – (14 895)
– arising from prior

year claims 35 720 – 35 720 23 552 – 23 552
Total movement in
insurance policy liabilities 2 429 368 18 445 2 410 923 3 480 799 (34 650) 3 515 449
Total movement allocated 2 429 368 18 445 2 410 923 3 480 799 (34 650) 3 515 449
Sickness and disability
policies
– Claims payable

(notified claims) (2 124) – (2 124) 1 779 – 1 779
– Unintimated claims (IBNR) 14 283 – 14 283 (5 017) – (5 017)
– Non-DPF liability 86 009 15 940 70 069 (93 776) (35 064) (58 712)
– Cessation benefits

(notified claims) 17 583 – 17 583 (1 943) – (1 943)
– DPF liability 2 309 633 – 2 309 633 3 552 911 – 3 552 911
Life policies
– Claims payable

(notified claims) (15 685) – (15 685) 18 484 – 18 484
– Unintimated claims (IBNR) 19 520 2 362 17 158 (4 187) – (4 187)
– Life assurance policy

reserve (10 419) 143 (10 562) 3 802 414 3 388
Other benefits and liabilities 10 568 – 10 568 8 746 – 8 746

98

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D
F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  31  D e c e m b e r  2 014  ( c o n t i n u e d )

group

2014 2013
gross reinsurance net gross reinsurance net
r’000 r’000 r’000 r’000 r’000 r’000

Analysis of balance at the
end of the year:
Sickness and disability
policies
– Claims payable (notified

claims) 14 577 – 14 577 16 701 – 16 701
– Unintimated claims (IBNR) 42 115 – 42 115 27 832 – 27 832
– Non-DPF liability 3 293 346 (107 534) 3 400 880 3 207 337 (123 474) 3 330 811
– Cessation benefits

(notified claims) 139 887 – 139 887 122 304 – 122 304
– DPF liability 21 014 757 – 21 014 757 18 705 124 – 18 705 124
Life policies
– Claims payable (notified

claims) 64 178 – 64 178 79 863 – 79 863
– Unintimated claims (IBNR) 25 101 2 362 22 739 5 581 – 5 581
– Life assurance policy

reserve 1 658 767 891 12 077 624 11 453

Other benefits and liabilities 51 128 – 51 128 40 560 – 40 560
Total at the end of the year 24 646 747 (104 405) 24 751 152 22 217 379 (122 850) 22 340 229
Current 336 986 2 362 334 624 292 841 – 292 841

Non-current 24 309 761 (106 767) 24 416 528 21 924 538 (122 850) 22 047 388

Total 24 646 747 (104 405) 24 751 152 22 217 379 (122 850) 22 340 229

99

group

2014 2013
r’000 R’000

The non-dpf liabilities developed as follows:
Liabilities at start of year 3 330 811 3 389 523
Unwinding of discount rate 236 748 205 175
Expected cash flows 305 477 (23 653)
Expected risk liability at year-end 3 873 036 3 571 045
Impact of movements (7 543) 133 833
Change in valuation assumptions (12 663) (98 478)
Asset value adjustments 14 317 1 750
Risk benefit liability for new business issued (466 267) (277 339)
liabilities at end of year 3 400 880 3 330 811
The DPF liabilities developed as follows:
Liabilities at start of year 18 705 124 15 152 213
Claims paid during the year (787 106) (664 198)
Allocation of interest and dividends 3 090 141 4 236 820
Transfer from investment policyholder liabilities 134 747 7 330

Asset value adjustments 6 598 (19 711)
liabilities at end of year 21 014 757 18 705 124
Analysis of total insurance policy liabilities, net of reinsurance:
Non-DPF liabilities 3 400 880 3 330 811
DPF liabilities 21 014 757 18 705 124
Life assurance policy reserve 891 11 453
Current liabilities 334 624 292 841
liabilities at end of year 24 751 152 22 340 229

100

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D
F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  31  D e c e m b e r  2 014  ( c o n t i n u e d )

12. inVEsTMEnT conTrAcT liABiliTiEs
group

2014 2013
r’000 R’000

level 2 fair value investment contract liabilities
Linked investment contracts  825 699  617 920
Non-current  825 699  617 920

All investment contracts are designated on initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss.

The liabilities relating to linked contracts are measured with reference to the underlying assets linked to these
contracts. PPS is contractually required to pay linked investment contract holders an amount equal to the fair
value of the assets linked to these contracts. Linked contracts do not include any minimum guarantees and
hence, there will be no difference between the carrying amount and the amount payable at the maturity date.

Investment contract liabilities are classified as Level 2, as the assets backing up these liabilities are unit trust funds